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KPMG Georgia LLG

4, Besiki Street,
Tbilisi,0l08,
Georgia

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Management Board of
Georgian State Electrosystem JSC

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Georgian State

Electrosystem JSC (the Company) and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014, and the consolidated statements of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and

notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Re spons ib il ity for the C ons olidat e d Financi al Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial
statements that are free from material misstatement. whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing. Those

standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment,

including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers
internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
consolidated fi nancial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements all material respects, the
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Georgian State Electroslstem JSC
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 3l December 2014

Note 2014 2013'OOO GEL
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment

Intangible assets

Prepayments for non-current assets

Defened tax assets

Trade and other receivables

Total non-current assets

Current assets

Inventories

Trade and other receivables

Prepayments to suppliers

Cash and cash equivalents

Total current assets

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Share capital

Unregistered capital

Foreign currency hanslation reserve

Retained earnings

Total equity

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings

Restructured liabilities

Grants related to assets

Other tax liabilities

Total non-current liabilities

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings

Trade and other payables

Restructured liabilities

Grants related to assets

Total current liabilities
Total liabilities
Total equity and liabilities

9

t0

939,929

1,274

24,524

7,134

35.692

908,997

I 755

1,246

6,869

38,671

1.008.553 957,538

l0

II

1,654

22,072

8,877

? I ??5

7,9',74

21,572

767

35,419

69,838 65,732

1,078,391 r,023,270

t2

528,257

45,913

(451)

(313,877)

510,249

27,457

(104)

(3t7,796)

259,842 219,806

1A

l5
16

545,1s2

59,636

80,057

1,739

580,815

59,167

71,060

r,793

686,584 712,835

1A

l7
l5
16

80,303

42,770

5,000

3,892

47,444

4,s99

2,829

131,965 90,629

818,549 803,464

1,078,391 1,023,270

The consolidated statement of hnancial position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to, and forming
part of, the consolidated financial statements set out on pages g to 33.



Georgian State Electrosystem JSC

Consolidated Statement of Pro/it or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for 2014

'OOO GEL

Revenue

Other income

Wages and salaries

Depreciation and amortization

Other operating expenses

Results from operating activities

Finance income

Finance costs

Net finance income/(costs)

Profiti (loss) before income tax

Income tax benefiV (expense)

Profit/ (loss) for the year

Other comprehensive income

Items thqt are or may be reclassified to profit or
/oss

Foreign curency translation differences for
foreign operations

Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year

Note

5

6

6

2014 2013

86,210

6,034

(20,994)

(51,122)

(2t,754)

61,337

14,076

(1 8,8 I 0)

(33,096)

(t9,s77)

(1,626) 3,930

7) 167

(27,083)

3,302

(64,7 57)

5,280 (61,455)

3,654

265

(57,525)

(5,653)

3,919 (63,178)

(347)

3,572 (63,035)

These consolidated financial statements were approved by management on 25 June 2015 and were
signed on its behalf by:

The consolidated statement of proht or loss and other comprehensive income is to be read in conjunction
with the notes to, and forming part of, the consolidated hnancial statements set out on pages 8 to 33,

t43

Rehabilitation



Georgian Slale Elecfiosystem JSC
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for 201 4

Share Unregistered Translation Retained
'000 GEL capital capital reserve earnings Total

Balance at I January 2013 510,108 27,194 (247) (254,618) 282,437

Total comprehensive loss
for the year

Loss for the year

Other comprehensive
income

Foreign currency translation
differences

Total other comprehensive
income for the year

Total comprehensive loss
for the vear

(63, r78) (63,178)

143

143 (63,178) (63,035)

Contributions by and
distributions to owners

Issue ofShare Capital l4l 263

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners

Balance at 31 December
2013

Balance at I January 2014 510,249 27,457 (104) (3t7,l.96) 219,806

Total comprehensive loss
for the year

Profit for the year - 3,919 3,glg
Other comprehensive loss

Foreign curency translation
differences

Total other comprehensive
loss for the year

Total comprehensive loss
for the year

Contributions by and
distributions to owners

Issue of Share Capital

Non-cash owner contributions
(see note 8)

(341) (347)

(347)

(347) 3,919 3,572

Registration of Share Capital l6,l9i (16,197)

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners 18,008 f 8.456 36,464

Balance at 3l December
20r4

_ 143

143 - 143

t4t 263

510,249 27,457 (104) (317,796) 219,806

404

404

(341)

1,81 1

34,653

1,81 l

34,653

528,257 45,913 (451) (313,877) 259,842

6

The consolidated statement of changes in equify is to be read in conjunction with the notes to, and forming
part of, the consolidated financial statements set out on pages 8 to 33.



Georgian Stale Electrosyslem JSC
Consolidated Statement of Cash Ftows for 2014

Note 2014 2013'OOO GEL

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/ (loss) before income tax

Adjustments for;
Depreciation and amortization

Loss on disposal ofproperfy and equipment, net

Net finance (income)/ costs

Income from amortization of grants

Changes in:

Inventories

Trade and other receivables

Grants

Prepayments

Other tax liabilities

Trade and other payables

Restricted cash

Cash flows from operations before interest paid

Interest paid

Net cash from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received

Proceeds from sale of properfy and equipment

Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible
assets

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings

Repayment of restructured liabilities

Repayment of borrowings

Net cash from financing activities

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at I January

Effect ofexchange rate fluctuations on cash and
cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December

3,654

5t 1))

2,529

(5,280)

(3,351)

(s7,szs)

33,096

r,827

61,455

(528)t6

r6

ll

48,668 38,325

320

I,615

13,417

(8,1 l 0)

(54)

10,320

2,397

(3,320)

7,060

z,z)+

803

(504)

(624)

960

68,573

(9,689)

44,934

(4,182)

58,884 40,752

2,709

595

(72,804)

3,302

(90,434)

(69,500) (87,t32)

3 8,750

(5,431)

(24,448)

67,301

(2,922)

(8,582)

8,871 55,797

(r,74s)

32,914

(42)

9,417

21,878

1,619

32,914

I

The consolidated statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the notes to, and forming part oi
the consolidated financial statements set out on pages 8 to 33.

ll 31,127
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1. Reporting entity

(a) Organisation and operations

Georgian State Electrosystem JSC (the Company) is a joint stock company established under the
laws of Georgia on 12 November 2002 by the means of the merger of Electrogadatsema JSC and
Electrodispetcherizatsia-20O0 LLC and is their legal successor in title. The consolidated financial
statements include financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as
the Group and individually as Group entities). The Group entities are joini stock and limited
liability companies as defined in the Civil Codes of Georgia and the Republic of Turkey and are
disclosed in note 22.

The Company's registered office is 2 Baratashvili Street, Tbilisi 0105, Georgia.

The principle activities of the Company are electricity transmission and dispatching over the entire
territory of Georgia that are regulated by the law on Electricity and Natural Gas. EnergoTrans LLC,
the major subsidiary of the Company, was established as a state-owned enterprise in 2002. The
principal activity of EnergoTrans LLC is electricity transmission, including export and transit of
electricity, via the 500kV Yardzia and Zekari energy transmission lines and the 400kV Meskheti
interconnection line with Turkey constructed as part of the 'Black Sea Transmission Network
Project' (BSTN). The new lines provide additional security to Georgia's transmission network by
adding a second west-east 500kV link and create energy export capacity to Turkey. The BSTN
project was completed by the end of 2013, until when the primary objective of EnergoTrans LLC
was to serve the BSTN project as an executing agency, carrying out overall control, supervision
and monitoring over the performance by the contractors of all project-related construction works
and activities. The Group operates under the licenses obtained from the Georgian National Energy
and Water Supply Regulatory Commission.

At 31 December 2014 and 2013 the parent and ultimate parent of the Group is Partnership Fund
JSC. The ultimate controlling parly of the Group is the Government of Georgia. Related party
transactions are disclosed in note 21.

(b) Georgian business environment

The Group's operations are primarily located in Georgia. Consequently, the Group is exposed to
the economic and financial markets of Georgia which display characteristics of an emerging
market. The legal, tax and regulatory frameworks continue development, but are subject to varying
interpretations and frequent changes which together with other legal and fiscal impediments
contribute to the challenges faced by entities operating in Georgia. The consolidated financial
statements reflect management's assessment of the impact of the Georgian business environment
on the operations and the financial position of the Group. The future business environment may
differ from manasement's assessment.

2. Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs").



3.
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Functional and presentation currency

The national currency of Georgia is the GeorgianLari("GEL"), which is the Company,s functional
culTency and the culrency in which these consolidated financial statements are presented. The
functional currency of each of the Group entities is the currency of the primary economic
environment in which the entity operates.

All financial information presented in GEL has been rounded to the nearest thousand, except when
otherwise indicated.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires
management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of
accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual
results may differ from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periodi
affected.

Information about criticaljudgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant
effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements is included in the
following notes:
o Note 14 - fair value of loans and borrowings at initial recognition.
o Note 24 (i) (iii) - useful lives of property and equipment.

Management has not identified any assumptions or estimation uncertainties that have a significant
risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financiar year.

Me as ur ement of fair v al ues

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair
values for financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and for
disclosure purposes. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based
on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

. Level l: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
o Level2: inputs otherthan quoted prices included in Level I thatare observable forthe asset or

liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
o Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that arc not based on observable market data

(unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorised in
different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its
entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to
the entire measurement.

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in
the note 18 (a) - fair values of financial assets and liabilities.

4.



5. Revenue

'O()O GEL

Revenue from transmission of electricity

Revenue from dispatching of electricity

Revenue from exporting electricity

Other revenue

Total revenues

Notes to the Consolidated

2014

Georgian Electrosvslem JSC
Statements for 2014

20t3

61,337

Revenue from export includes both revenue from transmission and dispatching o electricity.

The revenue is calculated based on the transmission and dispatch tariffs lished by the
Georgian National Enerry and water Supply Regulatory commission (GNERC),

86,210

6 1,8 l7

12,797

5,959

5,637

46,282

lz,l27

2,928

3,302

3,302

(4,927)

(5,912)

6. Finance income and finance costs

,OOO GEL

Recognised in profit or loss

Interest income on bank balances

Net foreign exchange gain

Finance income

Interest expense on loans and borrowings

Unwinding of discount on restructured liabilities

Net foreign exchange loss

Finance costs

Net finance income/(costs) recognised in profit or loss

2014 2013

2,748

29,615

32,363

(20,922)

(6,r6l)

(27,083)

5,280

(53,918)

l0



7. Income tax expense

The Group's applicable tax rate is the

,OOO GEL

Current tax expense

Adjustment for prior years

Profit/ (loss) before income tax

Deferred tax (benefit)/ expense

Recognition of tax effect of previously unrecogrised tax
losses

Origination and reversal of temporary differences

Total income tax (benefit)/ expense

Reconciliation of effective tax rate:

Notes to the Consolidated

income taxrate of 15% for Georsian com

2014

2014

'OOO GEL %

3,6s4 100

Georgian Electrosvslem JSC
Statementsfor 2014

res.

2013

964

(3,400)

3,13 5 4,689

4,689

5,653

(26s)

(26s)

,525) 100

l5

(23)

(2)

(l)

(10)

Income tax benefit at applicable tax rate

Current-year losses for which no deferred tax
asset is recognized

Recognition of tax effect of previously
unrecognised tax losses

Under-provided in prior years

Non-deductible expenses

Income tax (benefit)/ expense

548

1,187

(3,400)

1,400

l5

tz

(e3)

38

(26s) (7)



Georgian State Electrosystem JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Stalements for 201 4

8. Property and equipment

Land, Power
buildings and transmission
constructions lines

Equipment.
veiric'les anj Under

other construction Total'OOO GEL

Cost or deemed cost

Balance at I January 2013

Additions

Disposals

Transfers

Balance at 3l December 2013

Balance at I January 2014

Additions

Disposals

Transfers

Balance at 3l December 2014

Deprecialion

Balance at I January 2013

Depreciation for the year

Disposals

Transfers

Balance at 3l December 2013

Balance at 7 January 2014

Depreciation for the year

Disposals

Bafance at 3l December 2014

Carrying amounls

At 1 January 2013

At 3l December 2013

At 31 December 2014

65,102

l5l

(1e8)

36,224

r54,493

l8l,8g7

217,140

195

(e00)

390,235

579,503

66,032

(1,518)

(608,346)

1,016,239

66,378

(2,616)

101,279

1,81 1

336,380

28,276

606,670

84

(5,048)

28,627

1,080,000

84,236

(7,660)

10\279 336,380 606,670 35,671 1,090,000

35,67 |

82,341

(2,612)

(s7,748)

103,935 364,656 630,333 57,652 1,156,576

84s

( I 8, 142)

(2,780)

25

(5)

(54, I 88)

(15,244)

(67,2e4)

(14,r44)

764

5

(t39,624)

(32,168)

789

(20,902) (69,432) (80,669) (171,003)

(20,902)

(3,326)

(69,432)

(17,185)

(80,669)

(2e,669)

4,536

( 171,003)

(50, l 80)

4,536

(24,228) (86,617) (r05,802) (216,647)

46,960 100,305 149,846 579,503 876,6t4

80,377 266,948 526,001 35,671 908,997

79,707 278,039 524,531 57,652 93g,g2g

During 2014the owner contributed to the Company's capital land plots, transmission lines and related
equipment of GEL 36,464 thousand. As a result, the share capital and unregistered capital of the
Company have been increased by the nominal amount of these assets of GEL 1,811 thousand and
GEL 34,653 thousand respectively. The nominal amounts approximates the fair value of these assets.

(a) Security

At 31 December 2014 properties (land plots with power-transmission lines and related technical
equipment) with a carrying amount of GEL 103,070 thousand (2013: GEL 109,001 thousand) are
pledged as a security for loans and borrowings and restructured liabilities to the Ministry of Finance
of Georgia (see notes l4 and 15).

t2
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(b) Construction in progress

In 2013 the construction of new energy transmission lines within the framework of the'Black Sea
Transmission Network' project was completed, The project was financed by credit facilities and
grants provided by the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development, the European
Investment Bank and Kreditanstalt fiir Wiederaufbau (KfW) (see notes t+ ani rcy.

Construction in progress of GEL 57,652 thousand as at 3l December 2014 (2013: GEL 35,671
thousand) represents spare parts and stand-by equipment held to support the operations ofproperty
and equipment and capitalized costs in relation to the construction and enhancement of Jvari -
Khorga electricity transmission lines and substations as well as other transmission network
rehabilitation proj ects.

9. Deferred tax assets and liabilities

(a) Unrecognised deferred tax assets

Defened tax assets of GEL 45,188 thousand (2013: GEL 47,401 thousand) have not been
recognised in respect of tax tosses carried forward because it is not probable that future taxable
profit will be available against which the Group can utilise the benefits there from. The Group's tax
loss carry-forwards by expiration date comprise:

,OOO GEL

2015

201 8

2019

2020

,OOO GEL

Property and equipment and intangible
ASSetS

Trade and other receivables

Grants related to assets

Inventories

31 December 2014 31 December 2013

12,736

1,187

31,265

34,434

12,967

45,188 47,401

Under the Georgian legislation, tax losses expire in 5 years, although companies are entitled, upon
application to the Georgian Tax Authorities (GTA), to extend the tax loss carry-forward period up
to l0 years. This, however, will result in the extension of the statute of limitations period to 11

years (see note 20 (c)). The Group has applied to the GTA to extend tax loss carry forward period
for the tax losses generated in 2010 up to 10 years. As a result, tax losses of GEL 31,265 thousand
as at 3 I December 20 l4 will expire in 2020 .

(b) Movement in deferred tax balances

I January 2014
Recognised in
profit or loss 31 December 2014

( I 5,398)

t0,902

l0,96g

397

(2,031)

712

1,509

75

(17,429)

| |,614

12,477

472

7,1346,869 265

1a
IJ



Georgian State Electrosystem JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2014

Recognised in
profit or Ioss 31 December 2013

,OOO GEL

Property and equipment and intangible
ASSCTS

Trade and other receivables

Grants related to assets

Inventories

Trade and other payables

10. Trade and other receivables

,OOO GEL

Non-currenl receivables

VAT receivable

Cunent receivsbles

Trade receivables

Impairment allowance on trade receivables

VAT receivable

Other receivables

Impairment allowance on other receivables

The Group's exposure to credit and currency
receivables are disclosed in note 18.

11. Cash and cash equivalents

'OOO GEL

Petfy cash

Bank balances

I January 2013

( I 0,556)

11,603

10,485

26

(4,842)

(701)

483

397

(26)

(l 5,398)

10,902

10,968

397

I1,558 (4,689) 6,869

20r4 20r3

35,692 38,671

83,607

(74,043)

91,936

(73,800)

9,564 8,1 36

9,000

6,369

(2,861)

12,694

3,190

(2,448)

22,072 21,572

risks and impairment losses related to trade and other

20r4 2013

8

?t ))1

9

3 5,410

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement
of financial position

Restricted cash

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement
of cash flows

31,235 35,419

(108) (2,50s)

32,91431,127

14
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As at 31 December 2014 the bank balances with a carrying amount of GEL 108 thousand
(2013: GEL 2,505 thousand) were pledged as security for trade utrd oth"r payables.

No cash and cash equivalents are impaired or past due.

The Group's bank balances are held in one of the top 5 Georgian banks (rated B by Fitch rating
agency).

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk and a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and
liabilities are disclosed in note 18.

12. Equity

(a) Share capital

Ordinary shares

Number of shares unless otherwise stated

Par value

On issue at 3l December, fully paid 528.257.r38 510,249,607

(b) Unregisteredcapital

The unregistered capital comprises contributions of assets made by shareholders which are in the
ownership of the Company but have not been registered in the Company's charter and any
difference between the registered amount of share capital and the fair value of the assets
contributed by the shareholders.

(c) Dividends

In accordance with Georgian legislation the Company's distributable reserves are limited to the
balance of retained earnings as recorded in the Company's statutory financial statements prepared
in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards.

(d) Translation reserye

The translation reserve comprises all foreign curency differences arising from the translation of
the financial statements of foreign operations,

13. Capital management

The Group has no formal policy for capital management but management seeks to maintain a
sufficient capital base for meeting the Group's operational and strategic needs as well as the main
objectives of the Rehabilitation Plan. This is achieved with efficient cash management, constant
monitoring of Group's revenues and profit, and long-term investment plans mainly financed by the
Group's operating cash flows as well as loans and borrowings.

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the year.

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to externally imposed capital
requirements.

2014 2013

GEL 1 GEL I

l5



14. Loans and borrowings

This note provides information
borrowings, which are measured
interest rate, foreign currency and

'OOO GEL

Non-current liabilities

Unsecured loans from financial institutions

Secured loans from financial institutions

Secured loan from related party

Current lisbililies

Current portion ofunsecured loans from financial
institutions

Current portion of secured loans from financial institutions

Current portion ofsecured loan from related parly

(a) Terms and debt repayment schedule

Terms and conditions of outstandinq loans were as l:ollows:

about the contractual terms of the Group's interest-bearing loans and
at amortised cost. For more infomation about the Group's exposure to
liquidity risk, see note 18.

Georgian State Electrosystem JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2014

2014 2013

482,603

40,106

)) LL?

44,716

?o qa')

545,152 580,815

59,545

7,146

13,612

32,491

7,025

7,928

80,303 47,444

'OOO GEL
Nominal Year of

Currency interest rate maturity

3l December 2014

Face Carrying
value amount

31 December 2013

Face Carrying
value amount

Unsecured loans from Jinancial institulions :
Ministry of Finance of
Georgia - KflV
Ministry of Finance of
Georgia - KflV
Ministry of Finance of
Georgia - EIB
Ministry of Finance of
Georgia - EBRD
Ministry of Finance of
Georgia - ADB

Ministry of Finance of
Georgia - IBRD

Secured loans from financiul instilutions:
Ministry of Finance of
Georgia - KfW EUR

Ministry of Finance of
Georgia - IDA USD

Secured losnfrom related party:
Ministry of Finance of
Georgia EUR

Total interest-bearing liabilities

EUR

EUR

EUR

EUR

USD

USD

KfW reference
rate +4%o

t%-2.2%

Euribor+O.75%

Euribor+lo%

r%-1.5%
World Ban-l:'s

lending treasury
rates

4%
World Banl.'s

lending treasury
rates

750%

2024

2025-2037

2033

2025-2028

2044

2038

202r

2022

2018

179,096

53,122

r77,963

122,591

9,098

278

Il,965

35,28'7

36,055

__!25fi1

179,096

53,122

177,963

122,591

9,098

278

1 1,965

35,287

36,055

__ayL

178,\73 r79,173

50,538 50,539

189,746 tgg,'746

I 19,591 I 19,591

14,418 14,419

38,470 _]],479
_6282 _ 628e2
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Loans received before 2014 from EBRD, EIB and KflV were disbursed to the Government of
Georgia in relation to the BSTN project (see note I (a)). Loans received before 2014 from IDA and
KfW were disbursed to the Government of Georgia for the implementation of the Electricity
Market Support Project (the "EMSP"), "Energy IV", "Sector Program Power Supply" ani
"Regional Power Network Rehabilitation I " projects. Loans received in 2014 from ADB, ffW and
EBRD were disbursed to the Government of Georgia in relation to the construction and
enhancement of Jvari - Khorga electricity transmission lines and substations as well as other
transmission network rehabilitation projects (see note 8 (b).

The Government of Georgia, in its turn, transferrerC amounts received under the facilities, together
with an obligation to repay them, to the Group. The lender has not legally released the Government
of Georgia from the primary responsibility for the repayment of the loans, accordingly the
Government of Georgia acted as a principal in this transaction and accordingly the loans payable
by the Group are towards the Ministry of Finance of Georgia. The secured loan from related pafi
represents interest accrued on part ofthe unsecured loans from financial institutions and paid by the
Government of Georgia on behalf of the Group. Management estimates that the fair values of ioans
and borrowings are not different from loaned amounts at initial recognition as these loans are
provided in a separate market segment which is different from the commercial lendins market.

15. Restructured liabilities

,OOO GEL

Payables to the state budget

Trade payables

Loans and interest accrued

Amortised cost adjustment

Balance at 3l December

Current

Non-current

20r4 2013

70,730

26,501

3,658

76,000

26,281

3,929

100,889 106,210

(36,2s3) (42,444)

64,636 63,766

5,000

59,636

4,599

59,167

64,636 63,766

Restructured liabilities represent the amounts orig;inated before 2006, the repayments of which
have been deferred due to the financial difficulties of the Group. According to the Rehabilitation
Plan, drawn-up initially in 2006 through couft proceedings and agreed with the majority of
creditors, the repayments of these debts have been deferred until20l1, thereafterthe amounts will
be repaid by instalments until 2023,the end of the rehabilitation period.

The Rehabilitation Plan sets outthe strategic targets of the Group forthe coming l5 years, as well
as defines the main operating and financial objectives of the Group. A""oiding to the
Rehabilitation Plan, the Rehabilitation Manager has been appointed to undertake the governance of
the Group throughout the entire rehabilitation period. The main creditor of the b.oup is the
Ministry of Finance of Georgia. The amounts payable to the Ministry of Finance of Georgia are
taxes and duties, as well as loans and interest acorued. Restructured liabilities ur" pr.r.nted ut
discounted amounts. Following the approval of the new Rehabilitation Plan in 2008, th; Group has
estimated the fair value of deferred payables, to effect the amendments in the repayment terms. The
fair value of these liabilities on the Rehabilitation Plan approval date has been determined by
discounting future cash flows at an average market interest rate of 9.51 %0.
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16. Grants related to assets

'OOO GEL

Balance at I January

Credited to profit and loss

Received during the year

Balance at 3l December

Non-current

Current

Georgian Stale Electrosyslem JSC
Noles to the Consolidated Financial Statemenls for 2014

20r4 2013

73,889

(3,357)

13,417

72,r83

(528)

) )74

83,949 73,889

80,057

3,892

71,060

2,829

83,949 73,889

The grant related to assets of EUR 25,000 thousand represents the financial contribution received
from KfW within the framework of the Blach Sei Transmission Network project for the
construction of new energy transmission lines.

The financial contribution is not repayable unless the Group misuses the funds received or
seriously jeopardizes the implementation of the project.

17. Trade and other payables

'OOO GEL

Payables for construction works performed

Trade payables

Prepayments received and other payables

2014 2013

29,291

3,306

10,173

32,686

1,489

1,582

42,770 35,757

The Group's exposure to curency and liquidity risl< related to trade and other payables is disclosed
in note 18.

18. Fair values and risk management

(a) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The estimates of fair value are intended to approximate the price that would be received to sell an
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. However given the uncertaintir:s and the use of subjective judgment, the fair
value should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate sale of the assets or transfer of
liabilities.

l8
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The Group has determined the fair values of linancial assets and liabilities using valuation
techniques' The objective of the valuation techniques is to arrive atafair value determination that
reflects the price that would be received to sell thqilsset or paid to transfer the liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The valuation tecirnique used is
the discounted cash flow model, Fair value of all financial assets and liabilities is calculated based
on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of
interest at the reporting date.

Management believes that the fair values of the Group's financial assets and liabilities approximate
their carrying amounts.

Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

o credit risk - note I 8 (b)(ii);
. liquidi8 risk - note lS (b)(iii);
o market risk - note 18 (b)(iv),

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group,s
objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Group's management
of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consoildut.d financial
statements.

Ris k man ag e me nt fr amew o r k

The Management Board has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the
Group's risk management framework.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identifo and analyse the risks faced by the
Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk
management policies and systems are reviewed relgularly to reflect changes in market conditions
and the Group's activities. The Group, through its training and management standards and
procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all
employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Management Board is assisted in its oversight role by Internal Audit. InternalAudit undertakes
both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which
are reported to the Management Board.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Grourp if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's
receivables from customers and bank balances.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure.

Trade and other receivables

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each
customer. Geographically, the credit risk is concentrated mainly in Georgia.

o

(i,
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Management has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed
individually for creditworthiness before the Group's standard payment and delivery terms and
conditions are offered. The Group's review includes external ratings, when available, and in some
cases bank references, Approximately 43% (2013: 40%) of the Group's revenue is attributable to
sales transactions with a single customer.

More than 70Yo of the Group's customers have been transacting with the Group for over five years,
and losses have occurred infrequently during this period. Nearly all of the credit losses have
occurred before this period.

No collateral in respect of trade and other receivables is generally required.

The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in
respect of trade and other receivables. The main component of this allowance is a specific loss
component that relates to individually significant exposures.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by geographic
region was:

Carrying amount

'OOO GEL

Domestic

Impairment losses

The aging of trade receivables at the reporting date was:

20r4 20t3

9,564 8,136

Gross

20r4
Impairment

2014

Gross

2013

Impairment

2013,OOO GEL

Not past due

Past due 3 l-120 days

Past due more than one year

9,564

74,043 74,043

7,131

1,005

73,800 73,800

83,607 74,043

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade
as follows:

'OOO GEL

Balance at beginning of the year

Increase during the year

Decrease due to reversal

Balance at end ofthe year

The allowance account in respect of trade receivablles is used to
possible opportunities for recovery have been exhausted; at that
against the financial asset directly.

74,043 73,800

record impairment losses until all
point the amounts are written off

81,936 73,800

receivables during the year was

Individ ual impairments

20r4 20r3

73,800

348

(l0s)

73,370

753

(323)

20
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Based on historic default rates, the Group believes that, apart from the above, no impairment
allowance is necessary in respect of trade receivables.

Cash and cash equivalents

The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank, which is rated B based on rating agency Fitch
ratings.

(iir) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.
The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have
sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions,
without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group manages liquidity requirements by the use of both short-term and long-term projections.
Management regularly monitors monthly forecasts of the Group's cash flows. The Company has
established an annual budgeting process with the owner. The budget is reviewed by the
Supervisory Board and approved by the owner. The budget is updated on a monthly basis based on
the actual results. The Group aims to maintain the level of cash and cash equivalents at an amount
in excess of expected cash outflows on financial liabilities over the next 60 days.

Management believes that as at 31 December 2014 the Group has sufficient liquidity to meet its
liabilities when due, as management expects a significant increase in net cash flows from operating
activities in the future years, as expects more revenue from exporting and transit of electricity, and
the Government of Georgia has demonstrated its intention to support the operations of the
Company if necessary. In addition, as at 3 1 December 2014 the Group maintains VAT recoverable
of GEL 44,692 thousand that can be claimed back from the Georgian Tax Authorities and unused
credit facilities with international financial institutions of approximately GEL 300 million.

The Group has contractual commitments to purchase property and equipment (see note 19).

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date.
The amounts are gross and undiscounted, includt: estimated interest payments and exclude the
impact of netting agreements.

31 December 2014

Carrying
amount

Contractu:ll
cash flows Up to I year l-5 years Over 5 years

,OOO GEL

Non-derivative financial
liabilities

Loans from frnancial
institutions

Secured loans from related
party

Restructured liabi lities

Trade and other payables

5 89,400

36,0s5

64,636

34,267

688,043

41,345

100,889

34,267

81,254

15,837

5,000

34,267

234,843

25,508

49,000

371,946

46,889

418,835724,358 864,544 136,358 309,351
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Georgian Slate Electroryslem JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financia! Statements for 2014

31 December 2013

,OOO GEL

Non-derivative fi nancial
liabilities

Loans from financial
institutions

Secured loans from related
party

Restructured liabilities

Trade and other payables

Contractual
cash flows Up to I year l-5 years Over 5 years

Carrying
amount

589,799

38,470

63,766

74 17s

699,569

45,666

106,210

34,115

54,03 8

7,927

5,000

34,t75

227,939

37,739

3',7,000

4t7,692

64,210

726,200 885,6210 101,140 302,578 481,902

(iv)

It is not expected that the cash flows included
earlier, or at significantly different amounts.

Market risk

in the maturity analysis could occur significantly

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates
and equity prices will affect the Group's incorne or the value of its holdings of financial
instruments, The ob.jective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optirnising the return.

The Group does not apply hedge accounting in order to manage volatility in profit or loss,

Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair valuer or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the financial liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies.

The Group does not hedge its exposure to currency nisk.

Exposure to currency risk

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

'OOO GEL

Trade and other receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Loans and borrowings

Trade and other payables

Restructured liabilities

Net exposure

USD-
denominated

2014

EUR-
denominated

20r4

USD-
denominated

2013

EUR-
denominated

2013

3,93 5

|,696

(44,663)

( I 6,3 16)

(5,392)

9

7 \71

(s80,792)

(5,903)

(3,676)

IJ

3

(37,323)

(100)

(5,024)

19

17,153

(s90,936)

(2s,408)

(4,099)

(603,271)(60,840) (582,791) (42,371)
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Georgian Slate Electrosystem JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 20I 4

The following significant exchange rates applied dr.rring the year:

in GEL

USD I

EUR I

,OOO GEL

31 December 2014

USD (20% movement)

EUR (10% movement)

3l December 2Ol3

USD (10% movement)

EUR (10% movement)

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2014 2013 20r4 2013

1..7 659

2.3462

1.6634

2.2094

1.8636

2.2656

r.7363

2.389r

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the GEL, as indicated below, against the EUR and USD at
3l December would have increased (decreased) profit or loss before income tax by the amounts
shown below. There would have been no impact on other comprehensive income or directly on
equity. This analysis is based on foreign cunency exchange rate variances that the Group
considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remaiin constant.

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

Strengthening Weakening

Profit or (loss) Profit or (loss)

12,168

58,279

+,2) I

60,327

(t2,168)

(s8,27e)

(4,237)

(60,327)

Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans ancl borrowings by changing either their fair value
(fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable, rate debt). Management does not have a formal
policy of determining how much of the Group's exposure should be to fixed or variable rates.
However, at the time of raising new loans or borrowings management uses its judgment to decide
whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate w,ould be more favourable to the Group over the
expected period until maturity.
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Georgian Slale Electrosystem JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2014

Profile

At the reporting date
was:

'OOO GEL

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments

Carrying amount

2014 2013

31,227

(101,142)

35,410

(r03,426)

(69,915) (68,016)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities (524,3t3) (524,833)

(524,3r3) (524,833)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instr.uments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or
loss or as available-for-sale, Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
have an effect in prof,rt or loss or in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss net of taxes by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for 2013.

Profit or (loss)

'OOO GEL

2014

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

2013

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

(4,457) 4,457

(4,457) 4,457

(4,461) 4,461

(4,461) 4,461

19. Capital commitments

As at 3l December 2014 the Group had contractual commitments to purchase equipment for the
construction and rehabilitation of energy-transmission lines for GEL 152,01 I thousand
(2013: GEL 17,937 thousand).
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20. Contingencies

(a) Insurance

The insurance industry in Georgia is in a developing state and many forms of insurance protection
common in other parts of the world are not yet gernerally available. The Group does nof have full
coverage for its plant facilities, business interruption, or third parly liability in respect of property
or environmental damage arising from accidents on Group properly or relating to Group operations.
Until the Group obtains adequate insurance coverage, there is a risk that the loss or destruction of
certain assets could have a material adverse effect on the Group's operations and financial position.

(b) Litigation

In the ordinary course of business, the Group is sulbject to legal actions, litigations and complaints.
Management believes that the ultimate liability, if erny, arising from such u"iion, or complaints will
not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition or the results of future op..utionr.

(c) Taxationcontingencies

The taxation system in Georgia is relatively nevy and is characterised by frequent changes in
legislation, official pronouncements and courl decisions, which uri sometimes un-.l.ur,
contradictory and subject to varying interpretation. In the event of a breach of tax legislation, no
liabilities for additional taxes, fines or penalties may be imposed by the tax authorities after six
years have passed since the end of the year in whic,h the breach occurred, if the Company's statute
of limitations period is not prolonged by the Georgian Tax Authorities (see note 9 (a)).

These circumstances may create tax risks in Ge,orgia that are more significant than in other
countries. Management believes that it has provided adequately for tax liabilities based on its
interpretations of applicable Georgian tax legislation, official pronouncements and court decisions.
However, the interpretations of the relevant authorities could differ and the effect on these
consolidated financial statements, if the authorities were successful in enforcins their
interpretations, could be significant.

21. Related party transactions

(a) Controlrelationships

The Company's immediate and ultimate parent company is Partnership Fund JSC and the
Company's ultimate controlling party is the Government of Georgia. Partnership Fund JSC
produces publicly available financial statements whiich are available on the entity's website.

(b) Transactions with key management personnel

(, Key management remuneration

Key management received the following remuneratiion during the year, which is included in wages
and salaries:

'OOO GEL

Salaries and bonuses 1,402

2014

1,636

2013
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(c) Transactions luith Government related entities

The Group transacts in its daily operations with a number of entities that are either controlled,

jointly controlled or under signi of th nt of Georgia' The Group has

opted to apply the exemption in Party that allows the presentation of

reduced related parfy disilosures ctions ment-related entities'

All of the Group's loans and borrowings and i

to the Ministry of Finance of Georgia' The G

the transactions where the Government of
restructured liabilities mainly consist of pay

bodies.

Approximately 30%o of the Group',s revenue (2013: 26%) is from three entities significantly

inhuenced or controlled by the Government of Georgia'

22. Subsidiaries

Country of incorPoration

2014

Ownership/voting

2013

Ownership/voting
Subsidiary

EnergoTrans LLL

Karcal EnergY JSC

23. Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements are prepared ,cn the historical cost basis.

24. Signifrcant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in

these consolidated financial statements, and have been applied consistently by Group entities'

Georgia

Turkey

l00Yo

l00Yo

100%

l00Yo

(a)

(,)

Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. lfhe Group controls an entity when it is exposed

to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect

those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are

included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the

date that control ceases. The accounting policies o1'subsidiaries have been changed when necessary

to align them with the policies adopted by the Group'

Loss of control

Upon the loss of control, the Group derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, any

non-controlling interests and the other component:; of equity related to the subsidiary. Any surplus

or deficit arising on the loss of control is recogrrised in profit or loss' If the Group retains any

interest in the previous subsidiary, then such interest is measured at fair value at the date that

control is lost. Subsequently it is iccounted for as an equity-accounted investee or as an available-

for-sale financial asset depending on the level of inLfluence retained'

(iil
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(ii, Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unr:ealised income and expenses arising from intra-
group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial itatements.

(b) Revenue

O Services

Revenue e Group .has rendered services under an agreement, theamount reliably and it is probable that the economic benefitsassociate to the Group. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the
consideration received, exclusive ofsales taxes and discounts.

The Group primarily derives revenue from transmil,ssion and dispatching of electric power over the
entire territory of Georgia. Revenue is recognized when the actual services are delivered based on
the volume of transmitted and dispatched electriciqu at the reporting date.

(it) Government grants

Grants are recognised initially as deferred income atfair value when there is reasonable assurance
that they will be received and that the Group will comply with the conditions associated with the
grant and are then recognised in profit or loss as other income on a systematic basis over the useful
life of the asset. Grants that compensate the Group for expenses incurred are recognised in profit or
loss as other income on a systematic basis in the same periods in which ih. 

"*p"nr.. u."
recognised.

(c) Finance income and costs

The Group's finance income and finance costs inclurde:

o interest income on funds invested;
o interest expense on financial liabilities measurerJ at amortized cost;
o the foreign cuffency gain or loss on financial assets and financial liabilities.

Interest income or expense is recognised as it accrues in profit or loss using the effective interest
method. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or
production of a qualifing asset are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.
Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis as either finance income or finance
cost depending on whether foreign currency movements are in a net gain or net loss position.
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Foreign currency

F o r eig n c arre n cy lr ans actio ns

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of Group
entities at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to the functional currency at
the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference
between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for
effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortised cost in foreign currency
translated at the exchange rate at the end ofthe reporting period.

Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are nreasured based on historical cost are translated
using the exchange rate at the date ofthe transactionL.

Foreign curency differences arising in retranslation are recognised in profit or loss.

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated to GEL at the exchange rates at the
reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated to GEL at exchange
rates at the dates ofthe transactions.

Foreign curuency differences are recognised in oth,er comprehensive income and are presented in
the foreign currency translation reserye in equity. When a foreign operation is disposed of such that
control, significant influence or joint control is lost, the cumulative amount in the translation
reserve related to that foreign operation is reclassifi,ld to profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on
disposal.

Short term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measu.red on an undiscounted basis and are expensed
as the related service is provided. A liability is reco6;nised for the amount expected to be paid under
short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive
obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the
obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or
constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of
economic benefits will be required to settle thLe obligation. Provisions are determined by
discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments
of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability, The unwinding of the discount is
recognised as finance cost.

Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised
in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to the items recognised directly in equity or in
other comprehensive income.

(g)
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(i) Current tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receival:le on the taxable income or loss for the year,
using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax
payable in respect ofprevious years.

(ir) Deferred tux

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporar;r differences between the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposos and the amounts used for taxation purposes.
Deferred tax is not recognised for temporary differences in connection with the initial recognition
of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not aL business combination and that affects neither
accounting nor taxable profit nor loss.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that :rre expected to be applied to the temporary
differences when they reverse, based on the laws tlhat have been enacted or substantively enacted
by the repofting date.

The measurement of defened tax reflects the tax oonsequences that would follow the manner in
which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount
of its assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally
enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied
by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity.

In determining the amount of current and deferred tax the Group takes into account the impact of
unceftain tax positions and whether additional taxr:s, penalties and late-payment interest may be
due. The Group believes that its accruals for tax liabilities are adequate for all open tax years based
on its assessment of many factors, including interpretations of tax law and prior experience. This
assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series ofjudgments about future
events. New information may become available that causes the Group to change its judgment
regarding the adequacy of existing tax liabilities; su:ch changes to tax liabilities will impact the tax
expense in the period that such a determination is miade.

A defened tax asset is recognised for unused tax. losses, tax credits and deductible temporary
differences, to the extent that it is probable that luture taxable profits will be available against
which they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced
to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

(h) Inventories

lnventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories is
based on the weighted average cost principle, and includes expenditure incured in acquiring the
inventories, production or conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their
existing location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the
estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

(i) Property and equipment

(t) Recognition and measurement

Items of properfy and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment losses.
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Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of
self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly
attributable to bringing the asset to a working ,condition for their intended use, the costs of
dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located, and
capitalised borrowing costs. Purchased software ttLat is integral to the functionality of the related
equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

When parls of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for
as separate items (major components) of properly arrd equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment is determined by comparing the
proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of properly and equipment, and is recognised net
within other income/other expenses in profit or loss.

(it) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a component of an item olf property and equipment is recognised in the
carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the
component will flow to the Group, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of
the replaced component is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of properly and
equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurre,d.

(iir) Depreciation

Items of properly and equipment are depreciated from the date that they are installed and are ready
for use, or in respect of internally constructed assets, from the date that the asset is completed and
ready for use. Depreciation is based on the cost ofan asset less its residual value.

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of
each part of an item of property and equipment, since this most closely reflects the expected pattem
of consumption of the future economic benefits emLrodied in the asset. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives of significant items oll properly and equipment for the current and
comparative periods are as follows:

o buildings and constructions 15-25 year:;;
. power transmission lines 20-35 year:;;
. equipment 10-25 yearsr;
o vehicles and other 5-7 years.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial vear end and
adjusted if appropriate.

CI) Leased assets

Leases in terms of which the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership
are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an amount
equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments.
Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting
policy applicable to that asset.

Other leases are operating leases and the leased assets are not recognised on the Group's statement
of financial position.
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Financial instruments

The Group classifies non-derivative financial assets into loans and receivables category and non-
derivative financial liabilities into other financial liabilities category.

Non-derivativefinancial assets andfinancial liabilities - recognition and derecognition

The Group initially recognises loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they are
originated. All other financial assets and liabilities are recognised initially on the trade date at
which the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Group derecognises a linancial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the
asset expire, or it transfers ttre rights to receive the r;ontractual cash flows on the financial asset in a
transaction in which substanLtially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are
transferred. Any interest in transferred financial asisets that is created or retained by the Group is
recognised as a separate asset or liability.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or
cancelled or expire. Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the
statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group has a legal right to offset the
amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liabilitv
simultaneously,

Loans and receivsbles

Loans and receivables are a category of financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that
are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any
directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses,

Loans and receivables category comprise the follorving classes of financial assets: trade and other
receivables as presented in note 1 0 and cash and cash equivalents as presented in note I 1.

Cash and cash eqaivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise bank balances with maturities of three months or less from the
acquisition date that are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair value.

No n-deriv ative /inancial liah ilities - meas ureme nl

Other financial liabilities are recognised initially' at fair value plus any directly attributable
transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at
amortised cost using the effective interest method. Other financial liabilities comprise loans and
borrowings as presented in note 14, restructured liabilities as presented in note 15 and trade and
other payables as presented in note 17.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to issue of ordinary
shares and share options are recognised as a deduction from equity, net ofany tax effects.
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(m) Impairment

(t) Non-derivative/inancialassets

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to
determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired
if objective evidence indicates that a loss event hLas occurred after the initial recognition of the
asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset
that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impairerJ can include:

o default or delinquency by a debtor;
o restructuring of an amount due to the Group on

otherwise;
o indications that a debtor will enter bankruptcy;
. economic conditions that correlate with defaults;.

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

terms that the Group would not consider

The Group considers evidence of impairment for those assets at both a specific asset and collective
level. All individually significant loans and receivables are assessed for specific impairment. All
individually significant loans and receivables found not to be specifically impaired are then
collectively assessed for any impairment that has treen incurred but not yet identified. Loans and
receivables that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by
grouping together receivables with similar risk characteristics.

In assessing collective impairment the Group uses historical trends of the probability of default,
timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgement as to
whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be
greater or less than suggested by historical trends.

An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between its canying amount, and the present
value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate.
Losses are recognised in profit or loss and reflected in the allowance account against receivables.
Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognised through the unwinding of the discount.
When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease and the decrease can be
related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the decrease in
impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

(it) Non-financialassets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax
assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of
impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An
impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its related cash-generating unit
(CGU) exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less
costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimzrted future cash flows are discounted to their
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time
value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU. For the purpose of impairment testing,
assets that cannot be tested irrdividually are groupecl together into the smallest group of assets that
generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of
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other assets or CGU. The Group's corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows and are
utilised by more than one CGU. Corporate assels are allocated to CGUs on a reasonable and
consistent basis and tested for impairment as part of the testing of the CGU to which the corporate
asset is allocated.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of
cash-generating units are allocated to the carrying amount of the assets in the unit (group of CGUs)
on a pro rata basis.

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any
indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there
has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss
is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount
that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amoftisation, if no impairment loss had
been recognised.

25. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new Standards, amendments to Standards and Interpretations are not yet effective as
at 3l December 2014, and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial
statements. Of these pronouncements, potentially thLe following will have an impact on the Group's
operations, The Group plans to adopt these pronouncements when they become effective.

o IFRS 9, published in July 2014, replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 inclucles revised guidance on the classification and
measurement of financial instruments, inclurling a new expected credit loss model for
calculating impairment on financial assets, and the new general hedge accounting requirements,
It also carries forward the guidance on recognition and derecognition of financial instruments
from IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after I January
2018, with early adoption permitted. The Gloup is assessing the potential impact on its
consolidated financial statements resulting from the application of IFRS 9.

o IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when
revenue is recognised. lt replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including tAS l8
Revenue, IAS l1 Construction Contracts and IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes. The
core principle of the new standard is that an enrtity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of
promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which
the entity expects to be entitled in exchange fbr those goods or services. The new standard
results in enhanced disclosures about revenue, prrovides guidance for transactions that were not
previously addressed comprehensively and improves guidance for multiple-element
arrangements. IFRS l5 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after I January
2017, with early adoption permitted. The Group is assessing the potential impact on its
consolidated financial statements resulting from the application of IFRS I 5.

' Various Improvements to IFRS are dealt with on a standard-by-standard basis. All
amendments, which result in accounting changes for presentation, recognition or measurement
purposes, will come into effect not earlier than 1 luly 2014. The Group has not yet analysed the
likely impact of the improvements on its financial position or performance.
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